Evaluates: MAX17201/MAX17205/
MAX17211/MAX17215
MAX17201/MAX17205/MAX17211/
MAX17215 Evaluation Kits
General Description
The MAX17201/MAX17205/MAX17211/MAX17215 eval-
uation kits (EV kits) are fully assembled and test-
ed surface-mount PCBs that evaluate the stand-alone

●● Fully Assembled and Tested
19-8473; Rev 0; 3/16
Ordering Information appears at end of data sheet.
Windows is a registered trademarks and registered service
marks of Microsoft Corporation.
ModelGauge is a trademark of Maxim Integrated Products, Inc.
Quick Start
Required Equipment
●● MAX17201/MAX17205/MAX17211/MAX17215 EV kit
●● Lithium battery pack of desired configuration
●● Battery charger or power supply
●● Load circuit
●● DS91230+ USB adapter
●● RJ-11 6pos reverse modular cord
●● PC with Windows 7 or newer windows operating sys-
tem and USB port
Procedure
The EV kits are fully assembled and tested. Follow the
steps below to install the EV kit software, make required
hardware connections, and start operation of the kits. The
EV kit software can be run without hardware attached.
It automatically locates the hardware when connections
are made. Note that after communication is established
the IC must still be configured correctly for the fuel
gauge to be accurate. See the Configuration Wizard and
ModelGauge m5 EZ Configuration sections of the GUI
software description.
1)	 Visit www.maximintegrated.com/evkitsoftware to
download the latest version of the MAX17201_05_11_15K
EV kit software. Save the EV kit software to a temporary
folder and unpack the ZIP file.
2)	 Install the EV kit software on your computer by run-
ning the MAX17201_05_11_15K_Install.exe program
inside the temporary folder. The program files are
copied and icons are created in the Windows Start
menu. The software requires the .NET Framework 4.5
or later. If you are connected to the internet, Windows
automatically updates .NET framework as needed.
3)	 The EV kit software launches automatically after in-
stallation or alternatively it can be launched by click-
ing on its icon in the Windows Start menu.
4)	 Connect the DS91230+ adapter to a USB port on the
PC. The DS91230+ is a HID device and is located
automatically by Windows without the need to install
additional drivers.
MAX17201/MAX17205/MAX17211/
MAX17215 EV Kit Files
FILE DECRIPTION
MAX17201_05_11_15K_
V2_0_0_0_Install.exe
Installs all EV kit files
on your computer
Maxim Integrated  │  2www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX17201/MAX17205/
MAX17211/MAX17215
MAX17201/MAX17205/MAX17211/
MAX17215 Evaluation Kits
5)	 For the MAX17205/MAX17215 only: Set the on-board
switch SW1 to the proper position based on cell stack
size. For 2S to 4S cell stacks set the switch to “2S to
4S” as indicated on the board. For cell stacks of 4S or
larger set the switch to “multicell” as indicated on the

TDK Corp. 847-803-6100 www.component.tdk.com
Vishay 402-563-6866 www.vishay.com
Ordering Information
PART TYPE
MAX17201GEVKIT# EV Kit
MAX17205GEVKIT# EV Kit
MAX17211GEVKIT# EV Kit
MAX17215GEVKIT# EV Kit
Maxim Integrated cannot assume responsibility for use of any circuitry other than circuitry entirely embodied in a Maxim Integrated product. No circuit patent licenses
are implied. Maxim Integrated reserves the right to change the circuitry and specifications without notice at any time.
Maxim Integrated and the Maxim Integrated logo are trademarks of Maxim Integrated Products, Inc. ©  2016 Maxim Integrated Products, Inc.  │  22
Evaluates: MAX17201/MAX17205/
MAX17211/MAX17215
MAX17201/MAX17205/MAX17211/
MAX17215 Evaluation Kits
Revision History
REVISION
NUMBER
REVISION
DATE DESCRIPTION PAGES
CHANGED
0 3/16 Initial release —
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please contact Maxim Direct at 1-888-629-4642, or visit Maxim Integrated’s website at www.maximintegrated.com.
MAX17201 BILL OF MATERIALS REV 0; 2/16
PART QTY DESCRIPTION
C1 1 0.1uF ±10%, 50V X7R ceramic capacitor (0402)
C2 1 1000pF ±10%, 50V X7R ceramic capacitor (0402), not populated
C3 1 1000pF ±10%, 50V X7R ceramic capacitor (0402)
C4 1 0.47uF ±10%, 25V X5R ceramic capacitor (0402)
C5, C6 2 0.01uF ±10%, 25V X7R ceramic capacitor (0402)
R1 1 10Ω ±1%, resistor (0402)
R2 1 51.1KΩ ±1%, resistor (0402)
R3 1 50Ω ±1%, resistor (0402), not populated
R4, R5 2 1KΩ ±1%, resistor (0402)
R6-R10 5 150Ω ±1%, resistor (0402)
R11, R12 2 10kΩ ±1%, resistor (0402)
R13 1 0Ω resistor (0402)
R14 1 0Ω resistor (0402), not populated
R15 1 0.010Ω ±1%, resistor (0805)
R16 1 0Ω resistor (0805), not populated
RT1, RT2 2 Thermistor 10K NTC (0402) Murata NCP15XH103F03
D2, D3 2 5.6V Zener Diode (SOD323)
J1-J2, J4-J8, J10-J14 12 Plated through hole solder pad (16g wire)
J9 1 RJ-11,R/A,6-POSITION/6-CONTACTS
J15 1 Exposed copper trace jumper
U1 1 Li+ fuel gauge IC 3x3 TDFN 14 pin
 1  PCB: MAX17201EVKIT/MAX17211EVKIT
1 USB-to-RJ11 board DS91230+
1 RJ11 6pos-6pos reverse modular cord 6ft.
10A TRACE
*R17 IS A BOARD TRACE RESISTOR